

Nos. 04-1244 and 04-1352

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOSEPH SCHEIDLER, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR WOMEN, INC., ET AL.

---

OPERATION RESCUE, PETITIONER

*v.*

NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR WOMEN, INC., ET AL.

---

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

JOHN C. RICHTER  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

LISA S. BLATT  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

KATHLEEN A. FELTON  
FRANK MARINE  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statutory provisions involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	6
Argument:	
I.    The Hobbs Act does not criminalize acts or threats of physical violence that are not linked to a planned or intended robbery or extortion .....	7
A.  The text of the Hobbs Act requires the prohibited physical violence to be in furtherance of a planned or intended robbery or extortion .....	8
B.  The Hobbs Act's history confirms that the Hobbs Act does not contain a free-standing prohibition on violence that obstructs, delays, or affects commerce .....	13
C.  Criminal liability has never been imposed under the Hobbs Act for violence indepen- dent of an intended robbery or extortion .....	18
II.   RICO does not authorize a private cause of action for injunctive relief .....	19
A.  RICO's text and structure vest exclusive authority in the Attorney General to sue for equitable relief .....	19

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
B. A comparison with the antitrust laws shows that Congress did not create a private injunctive action .....	22
C. Policy considerations do not support a private right to injunctive relief under RICO .....	27
Conclusion .....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff &amp; Assoc.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987) .....	26, 27
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997) .....	13
<i>California v. American Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990) .....	23, 28
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) .....	24
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917) .....	13
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 255 (2000) .....	13
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001) .....	13
<i>D.R. Wilder Mfg. Co. v. Corn Prods. Ref. Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 165 (1915) .....	23, 24, 28
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992) .....	14
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978) .....	17
<i>Farmers' &amp; Mechs. Nat'l Bank v. Dearing</i> , 91 U.S. 29 (1875) .....	24
<i>Geddes v. Anaconda Copper Mining Co.</i> , 254 U.S. 590 (1921) .....	23

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>General Inv. Co. v. Lake Shore &amp; Mich. S. Ry.</i> , 260 U.S. 261 (1922) .....	23, 24
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992) .....	23, 25, 26
<i>Laimé v. United States Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004) .....	13
<i>Minnesota v. Northern Sec. Co.</i> , 194 U.S. 48 (1904) .....	23
<i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960) .....	24
<i>Muniz v. Hoffman</i> , 422 U.S. 468 (1975) .....	17
<i>National Org. for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler</i> , 510 U.S. 249 (1994) .....	2, 3
<i>Paine Lumber Co. v. Neal</i> , 244 U.S. 459 (1917) .....	23
<i>Pennsylvania Dep't of Corrs. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998) .....	13
<i>Pfizer Inc. v. India</i> , 434 U.S. 308 (1978) .....	23
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding, Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946) .....	24
<i>Religious Tech. Ctr. v. Wollersheim</i> , 796 F.2d 1076 (9th Cir. 1986), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 1103 (1987) .....	21, 27
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1984) .....	28
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997) .....	13
<i>Scheidler v. National Org. for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003) .....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 9, 10, 14, 16

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.I. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985) .....	20, 26
<i>Stirone v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 212 (1960) .....	9
<i>Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981) .....	23
<i>Trainmen v. Baltimore &amp; Ohio R.R.</i> , 331 U.S. 519 (1947) .....	13
<i>United States v. Bonanno</i> , 879 F.2d 20 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	20
<i>United States v. Cooper Corp.</i> , 312 U.S. 600 (1941) .....	24
<i>United States v. Culbert</i> , 435 U.S. 371 (1978) .....	9, 14, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Dworkin</i> , 855 F.2d 12 (1st Cir. 1988) .....	11
<i>United States v. Enmons</i> , 410 U.S. 396 (1973) .....	10, 13, 14, 19
<i>United States v. Franks</i> , 511 F.2d 25 (6th Cir. ), cert. denied, 422 U.S. 1042 and 1048 (1975) .....	11, 19
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2005), petition for cert. pending, No. 05-92 (filed July 18, 2005) .....	25
<i>United States v. Teamsters</i> , 315 U.S. 521 (1942) .....	14
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981) .....	28
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997) .....	17
<i>United States v. Yankowski</i> , 184 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	19

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	13
Statutes:	
Act of June 25, 1948, ch. 645, 62 Stat. 683:	
§ 1:	
Pt. I:	
§ 1951:	
62 Stat. 793 .....	6, 17
62 Stat. 793-794 .....	16, 17
§ 21, 62 Stat. 866 .....	17
Anti-Racketeering Act of 1934, ch. 569, 48	
Stat. 979:	
§ 2, 48 Stat. 979 .....	5, 14
§ 2(a), 48 Stat. 980 .....	14
§ 2(b), 48 Stat. 980 .....	14
§ 2(c), 48 Stat. 980 .....	12, 14
Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. 15 <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 4, 15 U.S.C. 15(a) .....	7
§ 16, 15 U.S.C. 26 .....	7, 23, 25
Freedom of Access to Clinic Entrances Act of	
1994, Pub. L. No. 103-259, § 3, 108 Stat. 694 .....	28
Hobbs Anti-Racketeering Act of 1946, ch. 537,	
60 Stat. 420 .....	5, 12, 14
§ 1, 60 Stat. 420 .....	15
§ 2, 60 Stat. 420 .....	15
§ 3, 60 Stat. 420 .....	15
§ 4, 60 Stat. 420 .....	15
§ 5, 60 Stat. 420 .....	15

VIII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Organized Crime Control Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 91-452, § 904(a), 84 Stat. 947 .....	27
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act, 18 U.S.C. 1961 <i>et seq.</i> :	
18 U.S.C. 1962(c) .....	3
18 U.S.C. 1964 .....	1, 2, 6, 7, 19, 25, 27
18 U.S.C. 1964(a) .....	6, 7, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25
18 U.S.C. 1964(b) .....	6, 19, 20, 21, 22, 25
18 U.S.C. 1964(e) .....	2, 3, 6, 7, 20, 21, 22, 25
Sherman Act, ch. 647, 26 Stat. 209 .....	6
§ 4, 26 Stat. 209-210 .....	23, 25
§ 7, 26 Stat. 210 .....	23
Travel Act, 18 U.S.C. 1952 .....	3
18 U.S.C. 248(a) .....	28
18 U.S.C. 248(c)(1)(B) .....	28
18 U.S.C. 1951 .....	1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 18
18 U.S.C. 1951(a) .....	5, 7, 8, 9, 13
18 U.S.C. 1951(b)(1) .....	9
18 U.S.C. 1951(b)(2) .....	9
Miscellaneous:	
89 Cong. Rec. 3217 (1943) .....	16
91 Cong. Rec. (1945):	
p. 11,900 .....	14
p. 11,912 .....	16
116 Cong. Rec. (1970):	
p. 27,739 .....	26
p. 35,227 .....	26

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
p. 35,228 .....	26
p. 35,346 .....	26
Department of Justice:	
<i>Criminal Resource Manual</i> (1997) .....	19
<i>Handbook for Prosecution of Racketeers</i> (Apr. 30, 1965) .....	18
10 <i>United States Attorney's Manual</i> (May 8, 1984) .....	18
H.R. Rep. No. 238, 79th Cong., 1st Sess. (1945) ....	15
H.R. Rep. No. 304, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. (1947) .....	6, 16, 17
S. Rep. No. 1516, 79th Cong., 2d Sess. (1946) ...	15, 16
S. Rep. No. 1620, 80th Cong., 2d Sess. (1948) .....	17
Herbert Wechsler et al., <i>The Treatment of</i> <i>Inchoate Crimes in the Model Penal Code of</i> <i>the American Law Institute: Attempt,</i> <i>Solicitation, and Conspiracy</i> , 61 Colum. L. Rev. 957 (1961) .....	11
